in the actual performance of his duty, provided that his death is not the result of the 

member's wilful negligence, suicide, or intentionally self-inflicted bodily injury, there must be 

paid to the member's designated beneficiary a one-time, lump sum benefit payment of 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). The amount of the benefit provided is increased to a 

total of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) if the member is killed in the line of duty 

as defined above and the member's death is either: 

(a) the result of an unlawful and intentional act of another person; or 

(b) the result of an accident that occurs: 

(i) as a result of the member's response to fresh pursuit, defined as the pursuit of a person